Public Document Pack

C'l":lﬁﬂﬂ .
o i Y Filint
I: I thShi re Contact Officer:
COUNTY COUNCII Ceri Shotton: 01352 702324

ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

To: ClIr lan Dunbar (Chairman)

Councillors: Sian Braun, Helen Brown, David Cox, Jean Davies, Ron Davies,
Rosetta Dolphin, Mared Eastwood, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Brian Lloyd,
Ted Palmer, Kevin Rush, Paul Shotton and David Wisinger

18 November 2019
Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview &
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Friday, 22nd November, 2019
in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following
items

*This agenda is subject to restrictions on content due to the Election Period
which runs from 7th November to 13th December*

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY: COUNCIL FUND REVENUE
BUDGET 2020/21 (Pages 3 - 20)

Report of Chief Executive, Corporate Finance Manager - Cabinet Member for
Economic Development, Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet Member for
Housing

Purpose: To advise members of the latest budget position for 2020/21
and any specific proposals for the Portfolio



NORTH EAST WALES (NEW) HOMES BUSINESS PLAN 2019/2048 (Pages
21 - 30)

Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) - Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To receive an update on the work of the NEW Homes Board

COUNCIL PLAN 2019/20 — MID YEAR MONITORING REPORT (Pages 31 -
84)

Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Assets), Chief Officer (Planning,
Environment and Economy) - Cabinet Member for Economic Development,
Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To review the levels of progress in the achievement of
activities, performance levels and current risk levels as
identified in the Council Plan 2019/20

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 -TO
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following appendix is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s)
14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended).

The public interest in withholding the information outweighs the interest in
disclosing the information until such time as the commercial arrangements
have been finalised.

NEW HOMES PERFORMANCE PLAN (CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX TO
AGENDA ITEM NUMBER 4) (Pages 85 — 92)

Yours sincerely

Qo

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



Agenda Iltem 3

T i1 Y Filint
Flintshire

COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Friday, 22" November 2019

Report Subject Medium Term Financial Strategy: Council Fund Revenue
Budget 2020/21

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Economic Development;

Cabinet Member for Housing; and
Cabinet Member for Finance

Report Author Chief Executive and Corporate Finance Manager

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report sets out the current financial forecast (considered by Cabinet in
October) and the projected ‘gap’ in the Council’s budget funding requirement for
2020/21. The full gap ahead of the budget solutions outlined in this report, and
ahead of the Welsh Government Budget for 2020/21, stands at £16.2m.

A summary of the forecast and the changes to the forecast position previously
reported is set out in this report.

The report provides an update on the national position and the Council’s strategy
to achieve a safe and balanced budget for 2020/21. Welsh Local Government
requires a much-improved funding Settlement, and Flintshire is dependent on a
significant uplift in our annual Revenue Support Grant (RSG) contribution if we are
to be in a position to set a safe and legal balanced budget.

This report presents all of the proposed budget efficiencies, and the cost pressures
to be included in the budget for 2020/21. The report highlights the specific
efficiencies and cost pressures for Community & Enterprise for consideration by
this Committee as part of its portfolio responsibilities. This is an interim budget
closure report pending the completion of ongoing work on corporate finance
options and resolution of the Welsh Government budget.

The report includes the following tables:

Table 1: Updated Financial Forecast 2020/21
Table 2: Portfolio Business Plan Efficiencies
Table 3: Community & Enterprise Pressures
Table 4: Community & Enterprise Efficiencies

Page 3



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee reviews and endorses the Community & Enterprise
efficiency proposals for 2020/21.
2 That the Committee reviews and endorses the Community & Enterprise

cost pressures recommended for inclusion in the budget for 2020/21.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY FORECAST
2020/21
1.01 | The Council has set a cycle of reviewing its Medium Term Financial
Strategy (MTFS) on an annual basis.
In April the financial forecast for 2020/21 based on known issues at that
time, and excluding national funding scenarios showed a potential budget
gap of £13.3m for 2020/21.
1.02 | The Financial Forecast
Over the summer, the forecast has been revised to take into account (1)
changes to the pressures included in the April forecast and (2) new
pressures which were not previously known or calculated. The impact of
the changes has been to increase the budget gap by £2.854m to
£16.174m.
1.03 | The revised forecast for 2020/21 is shown in Table 1 below.
1.04 | Table 1: Financial Forecast 2020/21
Cost Pressure Group 20/21
£m
Pay Inflation 5.456
Non-pay Inflation 0.759
Social Care Pressures 5.574
Education Pressures (non-pay) 0.788
Other Service Pressures 1.376
Repayment of Reserve from 2019/20 2.221
Total 16.174
1.05 | The solutions available for 2020/21 can be divided into four groups:-

- National Funding

- Portfolio Business Plans and Corporate Finance
- Local Taxation and Income

- Organisational Change

Page 4




1.06 | National Funding
In early Septemb
[...]
18

In summary a combination of corporate and portfolio efficiencies and
income, the income derived from an acceptable level of Council Tax
increase, and the ‘dividend’ from the actuarial review of the Clwyd
Pensions Fund could generate a significant contribution to the forecast
budget gap of £8.0-8.5M. The only remaining options to add to this
contribution, dependent on the outcome of the Welsh Government budget
would be (1) further review of the Clwyd Pension Fund employer
contributions in liaison with the Fund Actuary (2) sharing of schools cost
pressures with schools themselves and (3) a higher level of Council Tax
than the working assumption.

1.19

Service portfolio pressures and efficiencies are being presented to the set
of Overview and Scrutiny Committee throughout November and December
for review prior to Council receiving stage one of the annual budget on 10
December.

1.20

The Provisional Settlement for Local Government in Wales was originally
scheduled for the 26" November. However, Welsh Government have
recently confirmed that they will publish the draft Welsh Budget on 16™
December with the Provisional Settlement being published on the same
day. The Final Settlement is expected later than in previous years on 25th
February 2020.

1.21

Completion of our budget setting process will be a role for Council at its
meetings in January-March.

2.00

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01

Revenue: The Revenue implications for the 2020/21 budget are set out in
the report.

Capital: there are no implications for the approved capital programme for
either the current financial year or for future financial years — the capital
programme for 2020/21 onwards will be subject to a separate report.

Human Resources: The implications for additional capacity or for any
changes to current workforce structures or roles are set out in the report.

3.00

IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND RISK MANAGEMENT

3.01

In the absence of adequate funding being provided by Welsh Government
there is a signif
[...]
CIES

Efficiency Title Description
£m

Existing
PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT
Countryside & Conservation / Wepre Park Charges and additional tree income 0.010
Development Management Increased Planning Fee income 0.015
Minerals & Waste Shared Service Adoption of new SLA with partners 0.005
Review of Pest Control Service, Trading Standards Service review including options for ADM 0.035
Investigations and Community Safety
Countryside & Conservation / Wepre Park Review of Spending 0.017
Portfolio Admin Supplies & Services Review Review of spending 0.005
Regeneration - Business Development, Housing Review of spending, sevice review 0.004
Regeneration & Strategy and Markets
TOTAL - PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT 0.091

Page 19

07/11/19 Business Planning Efficiencies Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

T i1 Y Filint
Flintshire

COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
Date of Meeting Friday 22" November 2019
Report Subject North East Wales (NEW) Homes Business Plan
2019/2048
Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing
Report Author Chief Officer (Housing and Assets)
Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Business Plan sets out key elements of the company’s proposed
Development Strategy to increase the number of Affordable Rent Properties
delivered over the next three years by 207 units. This will increase the total
number of properties managed by NEW Homes to 309.

The Business Plan was approved by NEW Homes Board as a strategic planning
document at its Board meeting on the 11" March 2019 and includes new homes to
be developed via the SHARP programme, Section 106 properties and partnering
with local developers and housing associations.

By way of background, there is an obligation on NEW Homes to seek Cabinet’s
approval in respect of any Business Plan that provides the strategic objectives of
the company. Specifically, under the terms of the Relationship Agreement that the
Council has with NEW Homes. Each year the company must comply with and
implement the Business Plan with prior approval from Cabinet.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To note and comment on progress made through the delivery of the NEW
Homes Business Plan 2019/2048.

Page 21



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

EXPLAINING THE NORTH EAST WALES (NEW) HOMES BUSINESS
PLAN 2019/2048

1.01

North East Wales Homes Limited (NEW Homes) is a wholly owned
subsidiary of Flintshire County Council and owns and manages affordable
housing in the Flintshire area. It began trading in April 2014 and was
established to increase the quantity and quality of affordable housing and
increased housing choice for those who may not qualify for social housing
but for whom market housing is unaffordable or difficult to access.

1.02

NEW Homes currently owns and manages 107 units across Flintshire.
These are made up of a combination of new build schemes delivered
through the Council’s Strategic Housing And Regeneration Programme
(SHARP) and gifted properties negotiated with developers through
Section 106 agreements.

1.03

The Business Plan included projections for a total of 207 additional
properties to be delivered through a combination of SHARP new build
(39), gifted properties (21), Section 106 (85) and Developer / Partnership
(62) over the next three years.

1.04

The first capital loan of £7.53m was approved by the Council in
December 2018 to build affordable homes on the Walks site in Flint as
part of the Councils Strategic Housing and Regeneration Programme
(SHARP). Cabinet approved an additional loan to NEW Homes up to a
maximum of £10m in 2018/19 capital programme for batch three
schemes built by NEW Homes including Llys Dewi, Nant y Gro, Dobshill
and Saltney. A further £20m has been approved by Cabinet during
2019/20 to finance the additional new build units proposed in NEW
homes business plan.

All loans provided by the Council are fully funded by NEW Homes via the
rents received on each scheme which pay the prudential borrowing costs
in full. The Council fund also receives in
[...]
een the Council, NEW Homes and construction partners through the
development of this product has facilitated the rapid delivery of a high
quality product in communities where the availability of Affordable Rent
properties has enabled local people to remain within their own local
communities. Rental income from these properties helps to support future
growth for new affordable schemes.

1.13

Future Growth

1.14

Following the review of its Development Strategy, the Business Plan is
aiming to focus on growth in the following areas;

e Purchase of Section 106 properties;
e Developer / Partnerships with Local and Housing Associations

e Utilising land owned by Flintshire County Council, where available

1.15

Purchase of Section 106 Properties

1.16

NEW Homes is looking to build on the positive relationship it has
developed with local contractors from whom it has received “gifted”
Section 106 units by looking to purchase more in the future. S106 units
are usually purchased at 70% of Open Market Value (OMV). Section 106
units require little resource for maximum output of delivery of units. Again,
partnering with a developer requires less resource as the developer will
provide the upfront finance and expertise. This could provide NEW
Homes with a variety of developments ensuring the units for NEW Homes

Page 23




are not all “standardised” offering a variety in design, individuality and
don’t fall foul of the “building boxes” label.

1.17

The Business Plan assumes the purchase of 85 Section 106 properties
over the next three years, to be purchased at a projected 70% of Open
Market Value (OMV). NEW Homes business plan assumes that 45
developer S106 properties will be purchased by early 2020/21, giving
time in 2019/20 to identify and progress potential opportunities in this
area.

1.18

The target number of 85 new Section 106 properties is proving difficult to
achieve due to the significant level of competition for Section 106
properties in Flintshire from local housing associations. To date, the
company has made an offer for 7 Section 106 properties in total which
are currently being considered by respective developers. Other
opportunities are being actively pursued in Flintshire. However, in order to
achieve its growth target, NEW Homes may need to consider undertaking
more SHARP and Land and Package Deals to offset any shortfall in the
delivery of Section 106 properties.

1.19

There is significant competition for in the current climate which will
increase with the zoning of two additional housing associations in
Flintshire during the past three months.

1.20

Strategic Partnerships with Local Developers and Housing
Associations

1.21

The development of strategic partnerships with local developers and
Housing Associations through “Design and Build” package deals requires
less resource as the developer will provide the upfront finance and
expertise. The Business Plan assumes a growth of 62 units over three
years through strategic partnerships with local developers and housing
associations.

NEW Homes business plan assumes that 25 developer/partnership
properties will be built in 2020/21, giving time in 2019/20 to identify and
progress potential opportunities in this area.

1.22

Negotiations are on-going with a housing association and private
developer on a large strategic site in Flintshire with the view of
establishing a Land and Package deal. This site will deliver 40 new
properties for the company.

Land and Package deal negotiations are also advanced with a developer
at Oakenholt for 16 NO. 3 bed houses. It is anticipated this scheme can
be bought forward quickly subject to terms and conditions being agreed.
These properties are in addition to the 12 NO. 2 bed apartments which
are being gifted to the company on the Croes Atti scheme, Oakenholt.

NEW Homes is also working on a number of further potential schemes,
please refer to Appendix 1.

1.23

Utilising land owned by Elintshige,County Council

Page 24




1.24 Flintshi
[...]
er. Proposal is to work with a local SME following a
competitive tendering exercise. NEXT STEPS: Develop tender pack and
pilot process
TOTAL| 0 0 0 0 6 6 0 20 56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 125 0 88
Opportunity to work with a local developer to take on
§ Affordable Rent units. Offer made to developer to purchase
& SHeR g 5 0 3 TBC TBC units. Developer has noted acceptance of bid and will advise on
g whether it has been successful in October 2019. NEXT STEPS:
§ Awaiting decision from Developer
o
§ Potential opportunity to purchase 3 properties on a developer-led
- Site C g 3 (1] 3 TBC Quarter 3 2019/20 |site. Offer has been made. Awaiting decision by FCC on amendment
£ of exisitng $106 Agreement to allow sale to go ahead: NEXT
] STEPS:Awaiting decision from FCC Legal on next steps
a
ot o 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o | (e [0 3
3:57 2'::' Rhydymwyn, 4 4 10 12 30 8 2 Quarter12020/21 | Quarter 4 2020/21 Potential mixed-tenure scheme

SHARP

|  erogRamTtotAll 0 | o [ o | o | 6 | 6 | o [ 23 | s9 | o [ o | o [ o | o [ o | o | o | o | o [ o | o [ o || 169 14 130 |




Agenda Iltem 5

Sir y Fflint
(" Flintshire

COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Friday, 22" November 2019
Report Subject Council Plan 2019/20 - Mid-Year Monitoring Report
Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing;

Cabinet Member for Economic Development; and

Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets

Report Author Chief Officer (Housing and Assets); and

Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy)

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council Plan 2019/20 was adopted by the Council in June 2019. This report
presents a summary of performance at the mid-year point of 2019/20 for the Council
Plan priorities ‘Caring Council’, ‘Ambitious Council’ and ‘Serving Council’ relevant to
the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

This mid year monitoring report for the 2019/20 Council Plan shows that 88% of
activities are making good progr
[...]

Outcome

e We have a high (green) level of confidence in the achievement of 154
(89.5%) outcomes.

e We have a medium (amber) level of confidence in the achievement of
17 (10.0%) outcomes.

e We have a low (red) level of confidence in the achievement of 1 (0.5%)
outcomes.

Page 32




1.05

Monitoring our Performance

Analysis of performance against the Council Plan performance indicators is
undertaken using the RAG status. This is defined as:

e RED - under-performance against target.

e AMBER - where improvement may have been made but performance
has missed the target.

e GREEN - positive performance against target.

1.06

Analysis of current levels of performance against target shows the following:

e 46 (77%) have achieved a green RAG status
e 8 (13%) have an amber RAG status
e 6 (10%) have a red RAG status

1.07

The performance indicators (Pls) which show a red RAG status for current
performance against target, relevant to the Community & Enterprise Overview
& Scrutiny Committee are:

Number of individuals supported through the mentoring service that
enter employment, learning or volunteering

Although currently below target for the six month period we are confident that
the full year target is achievable. Both the Communities For Work and
Communities For Work + teams are now fully staffed and engagement activity
and events are due to increase in Q3 and Q4. Successful Employability
Roadshows were held at Broughton Park and Mold in June and further
roadshows are planned in Q3. Roadshows bring together local employers
with those seeking opportunities and have proved a highly successful route
into work or further education for our mentorees. The teams have helped
support our mentoring scheme participants with 17 entering employment and
21 accessing further training and 3 into work placements. Employment
outcomes include Administration, Customer Services, Security and Retail.

1.08

Monitoring our Risks

Analysis of the current risk levels for the strategic risks
[...]
anned in Quarter three. Roadshows bring together local employers with those seeking opportunities and have
proved a highly successful route into work or further education for our mentorees. The teams have helped support our mentoring scheme participants with 17 entering
employment and 21 accessing further training and three into work placements. Employment outcomes include Administration, Customer Services, Security and Retail

Last Updated: 29-Oct-2019




Performance Indicators

Pre. Year Period Period Perf. Outcome

KPI Title Period Perf. RAG Indicator YTD Actual  YTD Target
Actual Target
Actual Trend

CP1.4.1M01 Number of Private Rented No Data 3 New Measure New Measure 3 New Measure
Sector (PRS) properties available via
HAWS Lettings contract for Housing
Solutions

RAG

Lead Officer: Jenni Griffith - Homeless and Advice Manager

Reporting Officer: Denise Naylor - Housing Programmes Support Manager

Progress Comment: HAWS Lettings have secured three properties in the Private Rented Sector where the tenancy has been issued to a homeless household.

This is a new service and is ongoing in terms of promoting HAWS Lettings as managing agent in Flintshire to build up their portfolio. Currently working towards a Landlord
Forum/drop in session to aid promotion of services and better understanding of the challenges in the local Private Rented Sector market.

Last Updated: 31-Oct-2019

Pre. Year Period Period Perf. Outcome

KPI Title Period Perf. RAG Indicator YTD Actual  YTD Target
Actual Target
Actual Trend

CP1.4.1M03 (PAM/012) Percentage of 80.6 81.82 85 ‘ 81.82 85
households successfully prevented from
becoming homeless

RAG

Lead Officer: Neal Cockerton - Chief Officer - Housing and Assets
Reporting Officer: Jenni Griffith - Homeless and Advice Manager
Progress Comment: The percentage of households in the quarter where homelessness was prevented.

Last Updated: 15-Oct-2019




Pre. Year Period Period Perf. Outcome

KPI Title Period Perf. RAG Indicator YTD Actual YT
[...]
647 households were supported. Based on reports
provided by the Warm Homes Fund Healthy Homes Healthy People project (category 3 of the funding) which assists people with advice and support in their homes.

RAG

New Measure 1127 500

Last Updated: 31-Oct-2019




Pre. Year Period Perf. Outcome
KPI Title Period Perf. RAG Indicator YTD Actual  YTD Target

Actual
Actual Trend
CP1.5.5M01 Average number of days to 20.79 16.76 20 ' 17.99 20
process new claims for housing benefit
and council tax reduction

RAG

Lead Officer: Jen Griffiths - Benefits Manager

Reporting Officer: Suzanne Jones - Team Manager - Benefits and Council Tax Reduction Assessment

Progress Comment: The service has completed recruitment and training and now has a full complement of staff. Some key processes have been reviewed and changes
implemented. This has enabled the target of 20 days to process new claims to be achieved.

Last Updated: 31-Oct-2019

Fre. Year Period Period Pert: Outcome
KPI Title Period Perf. RAG Indicator  YTD Actual YTD Target

Actual Target RAG

Actual
CRE.5.5M02 Average number of days to 10.7 3.83 8
cess change in circumstances for
using benefit and council tax reduction

' 3.83 8

%d Officer: Jen Griffiths - Benefits Manager

Reporting Officer: Suzanne Jones - Team Manager - Benefits and Council Tax Reduction Assessment

Progress Comment: The service has completed recruitment and training and now has a full complement of staff. Some key processes have been reviewed and changes
implemented. This has enabled the target of eight days to process change in circumstances to be achieved.

Last Updated: 31-Oct-2019




[t el Period Period pert. Outcome

KPI Title Period Perf. RAG Indicator YTD Actual  YTD Target
Actual Target
Actual Trend

CP1.5.7M01 Number of individuals No Data 41 65 New Measure 41 130
supported through the mentoring service
that enter employment, learning or
volunteering

RAG

Lead Officer: Sharon Jones - Communities For work

Reporting Officer: Lynne Fensome - Ma
[...]
elopment; the

preparation of detailed business cases for investment.

Last Updated: 24-Oct-2019

SCTION LEAD OFFICER STATUS  START END DATE COMPLETE PROGRESS OUTCOME
DATE % RAG RAG

%@!.2.1 (CP) The introduction of a regional hub by  [Niall Waller - Service Manager In 01-Apr-2019 | 31-Mar-2020 50.00%

elsh Government (WG) and North Wales - Enterprise and Regeneration | Progress GREEN GREEN
Economic Ambition Board (NWEAB) to co-ordinate

inward investment and respond to the demands of

businesses

ACTION PROGRESS COMMENTS:
The regional business hub is still at an early stage of development by Welsh Government and the North Wales Economic Ambition Board. The Council has contributed to the
development process and remains committed to strengthening business support and inward investment through increased regional working.

Last Updated: 21-Oct-2019




ACTION LEAD OFFICER STATUS  START END DATE COMPLETE PROGRESS OUTCOME

DATE % RAG RAG
01-Apr-2019 | 31-Mar-2020

2.1.4.1 (CP) Adoption of a strategy by quarter one
to ensure long term sustainability of town centres
leading to updated bespoke local town plans

Niall Waller - Service Manager
- Enterprise and Regeneration

In
Progress

ACTION PROGRESS COMMENTS:

The Strategy was adopted in May 2019 by Cabinet. Discussions are underway in a number of towns to review the current approach to supporting them. In addition, the Council
has worked with the Town Council and business community in Holywell to secure WG resources to re-open the High Street to vehicles to encourage more customers into the
town. The Council is also supporting Mold businesses in developing a Business Improvement District for the town centre.

Last Updated: 09-Oct-2019

ACTION LEAD OFFICER STATUS START END DATE COMPLETE PROGRESS OUTCOME
2.1.4.2 (CP) Testing of the model of a Business Niall Waller - Service Manager In 01-Apr-2019 | 31-Mar-2020 25.00%
provement District for Mold (through a local - Enterprise and Regeneration | Progress GREEN AMBER
llot of ra
[...]
ing made to improve rent collection and reduce rent arrears. The implementation of the Mobysoft 'Rent Sense' module in July 2019 is helping the service
to direct resource capacity to those tenants at risk of falling further into arrears and not paying rent on time. The deployment of Mobysoft is also helping to change working
practices and target resources through a combination of early interventions to assist tenants in need of help and taking recovery action against tenants who fail to engage or

pay. The service has stabilised collections and prevent overall arrear levels from escalating further, despite the ongoing challenges with welfare reform and an increasing
number of tenants claiming Universal Credit.

Last Updated: 30-Oct-2019

8 abed



Agenda Annex

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Medium Term Financial Strategy: Council Fund Revenue Budget 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Pressures
	Appendix 2 - Summary of Efficiencies

	4 North East Wales (NEW) Homes Business Plan 2019/2048
	Appendix 1 - NEW Homes Development Strategy
	NEW Homes Development Programme
	Pipeline


	5 Council Plan 2019/20 – Mid Year Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 – Mid-Year Council Plan Monitoring Report – Caring Council
	Appendix 2 – Mid-Year Council Plan Monitoring Report – Ambitious Council
	Appendix 3 – Mid-Year Council Plan Monitoring Report – Serving Council

	 NEW Homes Performance Plan (Confidential Appendix to Agenda Item Number 4)





Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
22 NOVEMBER 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Friday 22 November 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Chairman)
Councillors: Sian Braun, Jean S Davies, Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, Mared 
Eastwood, Ray Hughes, Kevin Rush, Paul Shotton and Dave Wisinger

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Ron Davies (for Dennis Hutchinson) and Patrick 
Heesom (for Brian Lloyd)

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Dave Hughes and Ted Palmer 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Veronica Gay and Christine Jones attended as 
observers

CONTRIBUTORS: Chief Officer (Housing and Assets); Chief Officer (Planning, 
Environment and Economy); Councillor Derek Butler (Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development); Finance Manager, Community Services; Housing 
Programme Service Manager and Benefits Manager    

Strategic Finance Manager and Finance Manager (Environment) for minute 
number 25.

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Community & Enterprise 
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

OPENING COMMENTS

The Democratic Services Manager read out a statement on the restrictions 
relating to discussions at meetings during the current pre-Election period.

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.

25. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY: COUNCIL FUND REVENUE 
BUDGET 2020/21

The Strategic Finance Manager presented a report on proposed budget 
efficiencies and cost pressures for Community & Enterprise pending the 
completion of ongoing work on corporate finance options and resolution of the 
Welsh Government (WG) budget.  WG had recently confirmed that they would 
publish the draft Welsh budget on 16 December with the Provisional Settlement 
being published on the same day.  Completion of the budget setting process 
would be a role for Council at its meeting in January-March.

Councillor Patrick Heesom commented that he hoped that a beneficial 
provisional settlement would be forthcoming from WG.  He raised concerns 



around any increase in the working assumption on Council Tax and said that he 
believed that many Members felt that that no increase above 5% should be 
considered.  The Democratic Services Manager advised that 5% was only a 
working figure from WG and that Council not made a formal decision on the level 
of Council Tax for 2020/21.

The recommendations within the report were moved by Councillor Ray 
Hughes and seconded by Councillor Ron Davies.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee endorses the Community & Enterprise efficiency 
proposals for 2020/21; and

(b) That the Committee endorses the Community & Enterprise cost pressures 
recommended for inclusion in the budget for 2020/21.

26. NORTH EAST WALES (NEW) HOMES BUSINESS PLAN 2019/2048

The Housing Programme Service Manager introduced the North East 
Wales (NEW) Homes Business Plan, which set out key elements of the 
company’s proposed Development Strategy to increase the number of affordable 
rent properties delivered over the next three years by 207 units.

The key elements highlighted to the Committee, as detailed within the 
report, were around:-

 Gifted Units;
 Strategic Partnerships with Local Developers and Housing Associations; 

and
 Utilising land owned by Flintshire County Council 

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin asked for an update on the house building 
programme at the former Canton Depot site.  The Housing Programme Service 
Manager explained that they were awaiting the Sustainable Drainage System 
(SuDS) report which would determine the number of properties that the Council 
could build on the site.  The Council had initially earmarked 50 properties for the 
site and it was hoped that work would start onsite at the beginning of next year.

The Chairman asked if there was an opportunity for the Council to take 
into its ownership the newly developed apartments at The Swan building in 
Connah’s Quay.  The Housing Programme Service Manager agreed to look into 
this following the meeting. 

Councillor Patrick Heesom complimented the way in which the service was 
being managed.  He asked why the Business Plan was in place until 2048 and 
whether the increase in interest rates from the Public Loans Board had affected 
the Business Plan.  He also sought assurance that Council properties would 
remain in the ownership of the Council.  The Finance Manager, Community 
Services, explained that the Business Plan was in place until 2048 due the long 
payback of the scheme.  On the increase in interest rates, all new schemes were 
‘stress tested’ to ensure a margin of error in the event of interest rates being risen 



without causing any problems for the schemes.  The Chief Officer (Housing and 
Assets) assured the Committee that all Council properties would remain in the 
ownership of the Council.  

Councillor Ron Davies commented on the recent site visit arranged for the 
Committee to Garden City and congratulated Wates, the contractors, on the work 
carried out.      

The recommendation within the report was moved by Councillor Ron 
Davies and seconded by Councillor Paul Shotton.

RESOLVED: 

That the Committee support the progress made through the delivery of the NEW 
Homes Business Plan 2019/2048.

27. COUNCIL PLAN 2019/20 – MID YEAR MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) introduced a report to present a 
summary of performance for the Year-end position of 2018/19 for the Council 
Plan priorities ‘Supportive Council’ and ‘Ambitious Council’ relevant to the 
Committee.  The report was an exception based report and therefore focused on 
the areas of under-performance. 

The Cabinet Member for Economic Development provided an update on 
the number of individuals supported through the mentoring service that entered 
employment, learning or volunteering, explaining that whilst current performance 
was below target, officers were confident that the full year target was achievable.  
The service was funded by Welsh Government (WG) and he raised concerns 
around the uncertainty on the level of funding received year on year. 

Councillors Rosetta Dolphin asked why the performance indicators for the 
percentage of households in the quarter where homelessness was prevented and 
the tenant satisfaction level, were showing as amber and not green.  The Chief 
Officer explained that the targets set for the year were higher than current 
achievement but they would continue to be monitored to ensure targets were 
achieved.  He commented on the challenges around engaging with the private 
rented sector who were reluctant to house people in receipt of Universal Credit 
but reported that a roadshow with 40 private landlords had been arranged and he 
agreed to provide feedback to the Committee in due course on how successful 
the roadshow had been.

Councillors Patrick Heesom welcomed the report.  He commented on the 
number of businesses supported through the regional hub and raised concerns 
that the hub was currently not in place.  He also commented that the projects 
being driven by the North Wales Economic Ambition Board (NWEAB) should 
cover the Flintshire region as a whole and not be focused only on Deeside.  The 
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) clarified the role of all 6 
North Wales Local Authority Economic Development Officers and he advised on 
the influence they were having on the role of the regional hub through their 
connections with local businesses.  Through the NWEAB there would be four 
Joint Committees covering Education, Transport at a regional level, Strategic 



Planning and Economic Development which would build on the work of the 
NWEAB.      

The recommendation within the report was moved by Councillor Rosetta 
Dolphin and seconded by Councillor Ron Davies.  

    
RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted.

28. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public and press in attendance. 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.40 pm)

Chairman


